
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
3.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Whilst this meeting will be held in public, we encourage members of the public to view the 
meeting via our YouTube channel, due to the Council still observing Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
The meeting can be held via our You Tube link: https://youtu.be/oOnotfMSw3I 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of 24 August 2021. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Freedom Leisure (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

For Cabinet to agree the financial support offered to Freedom Leisure for the period 
October – December 2021.  

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/oOnotfMSw3I


 
6   Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme. 
This report is to receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
consideration of the progress of the 2021 annual review and any resultant proposals 
for consultation for changes to the CTS scheme to take effect from April 2022. 
 

7   Fenland Walking, Cycling & Mobility Draft Strategy (Pages 25 - 92) 
 

To review the proposed Cycling, Walking & Mobility Aid Improvement Strategy and 
adopt this as Version 1 and to confirm a list of schemes Cabinet is content to see 
costed and taken forward for funding whilst Version 1 is taken to public consultation. 

 
8   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 93 - 94) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

9   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
TUESDAY, 24 AUGUST 2021 - 3.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor P Murphy and Councillor C Seaton 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn and Councillor S Tierney 
 
Councillor Mrs Laws’ absence was due to the current government limits on social contact because 
of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
CAB16/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 15 July 2021 were approved and signed.  
 
CAB17/21 FUTURE PROJECT FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES 

 

Members considered the Future Project Funding Opportunities report presented by Councillor 
Boden. 

 

Councillor Hoy said she would like if agreed to alter one of the recommendations. Where it states: 
‘That Cabinet authorises the Chief Executive and the Corporate Director and Chief Financial 
Officer, in discussion with the Leader to develop the Round 2 LUF bid’, she would like added ‘and 
Wisbech Cabinet members’ because ‘in discussion’ does not seem strong enough to bring people 
along in the process as suggested. She also suggested removing the word ‘discussion’ because 
this could just be interpreted as consulting someone.  
 

Councillor Boden said because of the split between the role of councillors and officers, we cannot 
remove the words ‘in discussion’ since we as Cabinet members cannot be the ones that implement 
this.  However, he agreed to replace the phrasing with ‘after agreement with’.  
 

Councillor Hoy said so many public consultations have taken place over the years and although 
she is aware there is 
[...]
ief Executive and the Corporate Director and Chief Financial 
Officer, after agreement with the Leader and Wisbech Cabinet members, to 
develop a Round 2 LUF bid for Wisbech including a Town Centre Spatial Plan, as 
described in Section 8 of this report, and to commission the specialist external 
consultancy support required to achieve this. 

(2)  Approve the commissioning of the Stage 1 of the 'thinkingplace' 'Place Shaping 
work - Narrative Development' as described in this report at a cost of £31,400 
which will be funded by Steve Barclay MP.  

(3)  Approve the commissioning of Stage 2 of the 'thinkingplace' Place Shaping work - 
Visual Development - as described in this report if third party funding to deliver 
this work can be secured. 

 
CAB18/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 
 

CAB19/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES (CONFIDENTIAL) 
 

The confidential minutes of the meeting held 1 July 2021 were approved and signed.   
 

 
 
3.18 pm                     Chairman 

Page 4



 

Cabinet Report          Agenda Item 5 

 

Date:  30 September 2021 

Report Title: 
Freedom Leisure - Covid-19 impact and Fenland District Council 
Support 

1 Summary  

 For Cabinet to agree the financial support offered to Freedom Leisure for the period 
October – December 2021.  

2 Key Issues 

• In December 2018 Freedom Leisure, a charitable trust, took over the operation and 
management of the Council's four leisure centres with a 15-year agreement.  

• This arrangement, after Hudson Leisure Centre capital costs and gym equipment 
replacement costs, has saved FDC £351,000 p.a.  Additionally, a review of contract 
management staff as a result of the new Freedom contract added £49,000 p.a. to the 
annual savings, equating to a total of £5.6 million of savings over the life of the 
contract. 

• Freedom is dependent on income and cash flow to manage the business.  As a large 
organisation, they have capacity to absorb market conditions and respond in a more 
agile manner than a Council might.  The business is, however, dependent on income 
from paying customers therefore following the significant impact of Covid 19, the 
Council has provided a series of support packages in line with the Council’s leisure 
contract. 

• Leisure centres have reopened and performance is more positive than expected – 
but still below pre-Covid rates.   

• FDC retains some grant funding from the National Leisure Recovery Fund (NLRF) 
available for Q3 of 2021/22 and this may be used to fund operational cost shortfalls.  
However, it may not be used to fund any management fee deferral for Q3 2021/22. 

 

3 Recommendations: 

It is recommended that: 

• Fenland District Council provides the Phase VI financial relief to Freedom Leisure set 
out in these recommendations and detailed in section 5 of this report. 

• FDC defers the monthly management fee of £38,000 per month for October 2021 – 
December 2021, at an estimated cost to the Council of £114,000, repayable in 
accordance with the terms set out at paragraph 3.4 of these recommendations. 

• FDC continues to support Freedom Leisure on an open book basis by providing 
financial support from the remaining NLRF grant. The current estimated cost of 
operational support for the period is £25,260. 

• Repayment of the £114,000 described in paragraph  of these recommendations 
shall become payable through an annual deduction of 75% of any profit generated in 
excess of the levels predicted in the LOBTA (Leisure Operators Base Trading 
Account). This is a change from the current 50/50 profit share and will be subject to 
the performance of the business over the contract period. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

• The Monitoring Officer and s.151 Officer are authorised to put in place all necessary 
arrangements to give effect to the agreed recommendations to include entry into the 
necessary legal arrangements and expenditure of the amounts described from 
existing budget provisions. 

 
 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Portfolio Holders Cllr Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder for Leisure 

Cllr Chris Boden, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

Report Originators Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 

Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director 

Amy Brown, Chief Solicitor 

Contact Officers Paul Medd, Chief Executive 

paulmedd@fenland.gov.uk 

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 

cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  

Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Section 151 Officer 

petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk  

Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  

phughes@fenland.gov.uk  

Amy Brown, Chief Solicitor 

abrown@fenland.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers 2020/21 Cabinet Reports  

2021/22 Cabinet Reports 

NLRF application pack 

 

Confidential: Freedom Leisure modelled income and expenditure  

Confidential: LOBTA - Leisure Operators Base Trading Account 

 

 

Page 6

mailto:paulmedd@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:phughes@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:abrown@fenland.gov.uk


 

 

4 Reconciliation and summary of support provided to Freedom Leisure from April 
2020 to March 2021 and estimated support provided from April 2021 - September 
2021 

4.1 2020/21 Financial Reconciliation 

The total support agreed by Cabinet for Freedom for financial year 2020/21 
consists of: 

Phase I support       £277,668 

Phase II support       £276,582 

Phase III support       £295,322 

Less: 

Income support grant      (£321,139) 

NLRF grant           (£69,962) 

Net total support 2020/21         £458,471  

 

4.2 2021/22 Estimated Financial Support   

Estimated Net Phase IV support (April – June 2021) 

Deferred management fees payable to FDC:    £114,000 

Financial support (estimate)        £62,857  

Less: 

Income support grant (estimate)       (£80,670) 

NLRF Grant          (£62,857) 

Estimated Net Phase IV support (April-June 2021)           
[...]
il recognises 
that repayment levels are uncertain due to the nature of future income levels, 
determined by customer demand and due to the fact that the profit share only 
applies after the contracted profit has been taken by Freedom. 

5.9 From January, it is predicted Freedom will begin to pay a partial element of the 
management fee to FDC which has been suspended through Covid. This will be 
based on the performance of the business and illustrates a partial return to our 
pre Covid contract arrangements. 

 

6 Contractual Options Assessment 

6.1 Cabinet should be aware that previous support made to Freedom was a 
contractual obligation. The continuing shortfall in Freedom’s income is a direct 
result of the Covid 19 changes in law, and it is reasonable to argue that the 

Page 8



 

change of law provisions in the contract do enable FDC’s level of support to 
reflect the fact that Freedom’s income will not return to pre-Covid levels 
immediately. There is a contrary argument that FDC has no obligation to 
support Freedom financially from 19 July when the law changed back to the pre-
Covid law (i.e. no social distancing).  However, even if this were correct, FDC is 
not obliged under the contract to require this adjustment and there are sound 
commercial arguments not to do so in the context of FDC’s relationship with a 
valued, long term partner – these are set out below and provide a good 
argument that FDC is acting in the same way as a private sector operator would 
in not adjusting the payments under the contract and thus there is no subsidy to 
Freedom.   

6.2 To ensure that FDC maintains the long-term contract with Freedom and the 
future savings that this will accrue to the Council, as well as offering the 
potential to recoup the deferred management fees, an approach of continuing to 
support Freedom as a valued partner is recommended. 

6.3 If the Council attempts to negotiate a reduction in the currently proposed relief 
package such that only pa
[...]
e Overview and Scrutiny Panel met on 13 September 2021 to consider

proposals for the CTS scheme to take effect from April 2022.
• The report as presented to Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 13

September 2021 is attached.
• The proposals recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel include

for the current 20% contribution rate to remain unchanged for the 2022-23
scheme.

• In addition, four changes to the current scheme were recommended for
consultation, all of which will assist streamlining the process and
improving the customer journey as follows:

(i) to reduce the capital threshold to £10,000 and abolish tariff
income;

(ii) to introduce a fixed rate deduction of £7.40 for non-passported
non-dependents;

(iii) to streamline the claim process and
(iv) to increase the tolerance for Universal Credit data re-

assessments.
• If the above proposals from Overview and Scrutiny are agreed, a

consultation exercise is required to be undertaken with preceptors and
stakeholders. A consultation period of six weeks is considered
proportionate for the changes proposed.

6

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that members consider the attached report and 

associated comments and recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and; 
(i) agree that the current 20% contribution rate for working age 

claimants remain unchanged for the 2022-23 scheme; 
 

(ii) approve for consultation the following four changes to the current 
scheme as detailed at Sections 4 and 5 of the attached report: 
(a) to reduce the capital threshold to £10,000 and abolish tariff 

income; 
(b) to introduce a fixed rate deduction of £7.40 for non-

passported non-dependents; 
(c) to streamline the claim process and 
(d) to increase the tolerance for Universal Credit data re-

assessments.   
  

 
 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

This item is included in the Forward Plan 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
C
[...]
.   

• The impact of COVID-19 on working age claims has been significant 
during 2020-21 and is expected to continue to increase throughout 2021. 
To assist working age CTS claimants, the government announced the 
£500m COVID-19 Hardship Fund at the Budget on 11 March 2020. This 
Council’s allocation was £907,222. This funding provided all recipients of 
working age local council tax support during the financial year 2020-21 
with a further reduction in their annual council tax bill of up to £150, using 
their discretionary powers to reduce the liability of council taxpayers 
outside of their formal CTS scheme design. 

• In 2020-21, £871,414 of the Hardship Fund was utilised with the 
remainder (£35,808) being carried forward into 2021-22 to provide 
Exceptional Hardship relief. 

• For 2021-22, the government has provided a one-off grant to authorities in 
recognition of the anticipated additional cost of providing CTS, at a time 
when more households are likely to be facing financial difficulties as a 
result of the pandemic. The grant is for local authorities to keep and the 
funding is unringfenced. This Council’s grant is £194,254 and the major 
preceptors (County, Police and Fire) have received their grants directly. 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

• It is too early to fully understand the impact of the 2021-22 increase to 
20% in contribution rate on collection and recovery and given the extent of 
the impact of COVID-19 and the uncertainty regarding the numbers and 
cost of the current and future CTS, it is proposed that the current 20% 
contribution rate remains unchanged for the 2022-23 scheme. 

• Four options for changes to the current scheme are presented for 
consideration, all of which will assist streamlining the process and 
improving the customer journey: 

(i) to reduce the capital threshold to £10,000 and abolish tariff 
income; 

(ii) to introduce a fixed rate deduction of £7.40 for non-passported 
non-dependents; 

(iii) to streamline the claim process and 
(iv) to increase the tolerance for Universal Credit data re-

assessments.  
 

3 Recommendations 
The Panel is requested to: 

• Review the CTS scheme for 2022-23 as outlined in this report and make 
recommendations to Cabinet of their preferred options.      
 

 
 
 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference This item is included in the Forward Plan 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
Cllr Mrs Jan French, Deputy Leader 

Report Originator(s) Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance 
Officer;  
Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s) None 

Page 15



 

 
 

Report: 

1 Introduction 
1.1 Before April 2013, Council Tax Benefit (CTB) was a nationally controlled 

scheme administered by District and Unitary Councils that give reductions 
from Council Tax to people on low incomes according to set criteria specified 
by regulations. The maximum reduction was 100% of a person’s Council Tax 
bill. 

1.2 The costs of CTB were fully reimbursed to the Council by the DWP, so that if 
demand rose or fell, the Council did not bear the costs of these changes. 

1.3 CTB was localised and replaced by CTS in April 2013. At the same time, 
Government funding was reduced and CTS was localised, coming under the 
control of District and Unitary Councils. Whilst pensioners were protected and 
regulations specified that they must still receive up to 100% CTS, this 
protection did not apply to working age people. 

1.4 Unlike CTB, the costs of CTS are borne by Councils. Funding is given by the 
Government within the overall finance settlement, but this has reduced 
significantly over the years so that Councils bear the costs of an increase in 
demand but gain from reduced demand. 

1.5 The implementation of CTS left Fenland with a funding gap, that potentially 
saw working age customers only bein
[...]
erance rule, customers have seen a reduction by one third in 
Council Tax adjustment notifications, and a reduction in direct debit 
amendments and the need to request a refund. This has provided greater 
certainty to customers to enable to them to manage their payments and 
household budgets. 

4.17 The introduction of a fluctuating earnings rules last year has been particularly 
beneficial given the significant increase in the COVID-19 workload for Anglia 
Revenues Partnership, which peaked at a 500 per cent increase compared to 
the same point last year, before reducing to 200 per cent and now starting to 
return to normal levels.  

Page 22



 

 
 

4.18 By increasing the tolerance rule from £65 per month to £100 per month a 
further 16% of re-assessments would be avoided, providing customers with 
more consistent payments, fewer adjustments and improved financial 
certainty. By retaining the discretion to review exceptional cases we will be 
able to override the rule in the case of a single beneficial change being 
reported.  However, we are yet to see a case where discretion has been 
needed with the current £65 tolerance as most cases have monthly 
fluctuations reported which evens out any impact of applying the tolerance 
over the course of a year. 

5 Recommendation 
5.1 It is recommended that the Panel consider implementation of the following 

options: 
• Reduce the capital threshold to £10,000 and abolish tariff income. 
• Introduce a fixed rate deduction of £7.40 for non-passported non-

dependants. 
• Streamline the claim process. 
• Increase tolerance for Universal Credit data re-assessments. 

5.2 These options are being proposed in order to improve the customer journey 
and reduce customer contact and the burden of evidence requirement. 

6 Consultation about our proposals 
6.1 If there are no changes proposed to the CTS scheme for 2022-23, there will 

be no requirement for any customer consultation. 
6.2 Should the Panel approve the recommended 
[...]
gnage improvements, crossing improvements and 

speed review 
 Stonald Road - signage improvements, crossing improvements and 

speed review 
 Off road link to Peterborough City Centre - signage improvements, 

lighting and CCTV provision 
 Route improvements from New Road to Turves to make NCN63 an 

all weather cycle route, together with signage improvements. 
o Wisbech  

 Ramnoth Road, - shared use path extension using existing verges 
at front of CWA and speed review 

 Leverington Road, - path widening in proximity to Peckover school 
and crossing improvements 

o Missing footpaths 
 Review footpath provision across villages to identify and (where 

possible) install missing sections. To include East Park Street, 

Page 26



Church Lane and Doddington Road in Chatteris and in Wisbech 
along the Tesco side of Cromwell Road from the Tesco 
supermarket to South Brink. 

o March 
 Shared use path extension from Lambs Drove to Wimblington, with 

appropriate signage. 

•  Initial Priority Cycling Schemes - work has been ongoing to develop strategic cycle 
schemes. At this time, the two strategic cycle routes we wish to prioritise are mostly 
off road: the NCN route from Peterborough to Wisbech and alongside (but 
separated from) the existing carriageway of the A141 from the Guyhirn Roundabout 
to the Applegreen roundabout in Chatteris. Part of one of these schemes is already 
almost sufficiently to be funded: NCN63 (the Green Wheel) from Peterborough to 
Whittlesey. Our second priority is to work up a detailed scheme for an off-
carriageway cycling and walking route on the A141 from Peas Hill roundabout to Mill 
Hill roundabout. Our third priority is to make the NCN63 a viable and well lit all 
weather route for cyclists.  

3 Recommendations 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet adopt the strategy as Version 1. 
3.2 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the selected schemes to develop costed 

proposals to be ready to put forward for funding. 
 
 

Wards Affected 
[...]
.  

9 Conclusions & Recommendations 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet support the proposed strategy and that it is 

adopted as Version 1. 
9.2 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the selected published schemes to put 

forward for funding. 

Page 30



 

0 
 

Appendix 1: Proposed Fenland Walking, Cycling and Mobility Strategy 
 
 

Fenland District Council 

PROPOSED FENLAND CYCLING,  
WALKING AND MOBILITY AID 

IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY 2021 

Version 1 

 
 

Page 31



  

1 
 

CONTENTS 
Background………………………………………………………………….…….. Page 
Fenland Context……………………………………………………………………. Page 
Need for a Local Strategy………………………………………………………… Page 
Related Plans and Strategies……………………………………………………. Page 
Modes of Transport…………………………………………………………………. Page 
 
Methodology………………………………………………………………………… Page 
Work to Date…………………………………………………………………………. Page 
Phased Approach…………………………………………………………………… Page 
Access to Work and Education……………………………………………………. Page 
Multi-mode Journeys……………………………………………………………….. Page 
Core Routes (Town Maps) ……………………………………………….……….. Page 
Developing a Connected Network………………………………………..………. Page 
Encouraging Travel Choice and Reducing Other Travel Barriers…………….. Page 
Identifying Best Practice for Fenland………………………………………….… Page 
 
Strategy………………………………………………………………………………. Page 
Aims………………………………………………………………………………….. Page 
Objectives……………………………………………………………………………. Page 
Core Policies………………………………………………………………………… Page 
Preferred Interventions…………………………………………………………….. Page 
Recommended Schemes…………………………………………………………… Page 
Funding and Delivery…….………………………………………………………….. Page 
Strategy Review………………………………………………………………………. Page 
 
Appendix……………………………………………………………………………... Page 
Related plans and strategies……………………………………………………….  Page 
Route recommendations……………………………………………………………. Page 
Targets and measurables……………………………………………………………. Page 
 
 

Page 32



  

2 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

 Fenland Context 
Location 
Fenland is located in Cambridgeshire and is situated north of Ca
[...]
 Road (path 
link - CWA) / 
Ramnoth Road 
(Ramnoth Primary) / 
Norwich Road 

*Continue shared use path from Cromwell link along Ramnoth Road 
towards CWA & Ramnoth Primary (widen path using grass verge) 
*Explore potential for 20mph school zone 
*Review lighting provison on Elizabeth Terrace and wayfinding signage. 
*Formalise cut through path to Elizabeth Terrace (opposite Money Bank 
junction.) 
*Review & improve school signage where necessary 

Page 58



  

28 
 

WISBECH 
Location Recommendation 

*Review width or provide pedestrian refuge on Money Bank junction 
*Extend shared use path on Norwich Road from Clarkson Avenue to 
Ramnoth Road - reduce road width where required. 
*Review crossing provision on Norwich Road 
*Ensure dropped kerb provision at every junction & crossing point 
*Reduce foliage/growth blocking path 

Lynn Road *Provide shared use path along south side of Lynn Road using existing 
space and grass verges between Lerowe Road & Freedom Bridge 
roundabout - investigate options for provision around 'pinch point' at 
Mount Pleasant traffic lights. 
*Reduce vegetation overhanging footpath 
*Ensure dropped kerb provision at every junction and crossing point. 
*Review crossing provision or requirement for additional refuge islands. 

 
The full list of recommendations for routes identified in the core route maps and the related LCWIP 
and TIP schemes is included in Appendix 2. 
Schemes to improve the A141 (Guyhirn to Chatteris) off carriageway provision for pedestrians and 
cyclists, and to improve the NCN63 from Peterborough to Wisbech will be strategic priorities within 
this strategy, although it is appreciated that these schemes are of such a size that they will be 
unable to be delivered within a single programme. Priorities within the strategic cycling network 
are, in order (1) Peterborough to Whittlesey, (2) Peas Hill Roundabout to Mill Hill Roundabout and 
(3) Whittlesey to Turves. 
Other specific schemes prioritised by members include m
[...]
 year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme. This report is to receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s consideration of the progress of the 2021 annual review and any resultant proposals f...
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 Introduction
	2 The 2021 review
	3 The impact of CTS to date
	Government Funding 2021-22
	4 Options to consider - improving the customer journey
	OPTION 4 – increase tolerance for Universal Credit data re-assessments
	5 Recommendation
	6 Consultation about our proposals
	7 Next steps


	7 Fenland Walking, Cycling & Mobility Draft Strategy
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	4 Background / introduction
	5  Walking, Cycling and Mobility Strategy - Development work
	6 Strategy Consultation
	7 Package of published walking and cycling schemes
	8 Next Steps and timetable
	9 Conclusions & Recommendations
	Appendix 1: Proposed Fenland Walking, Cycling and Mobility Strategy
	Fenland Context
	The need for a Local Strategy
	Related Plans & Strategies
	Modes of travel
	Phased approach
	Access to work and education
	Multi-mode journeys
	Town Maps (inc Core Routes).
	Developing a connected network
	Encouraging travel choice and reducing other travel barriers
	Identifying best practice for Fenland
	Fenland Cycling, Walking and Mobility Improvement Strategy
	Aim
	Objectives
	Core Policies
	Preferred Interventions
	Identified Schemes/recommendations
	The table below for March details the priority 1 recommendations from the March Area Transport Study (MATS) Walking & Cycling Strategy 2020. This strategy has been incorporated into this document as the recommendations for March. A full list of MATS ...
	The Stage 1 MATS Walking & Cycling Strategy (2020) including audit results and scheme recommendations can be viewed online at March Area Transport Study - Pedestrian, Signage and Cycling Strategy (cambridgeshi

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 - 3.00
PM
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn,
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney

CAB20/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held 24 August 2021 were approved and signed.
CAB21/21 FREEDOM LEISURE
Members considered the Freedom Leisure report presented by Councillor Clark.
Councillor Boden referred to paragraph 5.9 of the report and said that the prospect of the
management fee starting to be paid in part in only three months’ time is significantly better than
anticipated when the budget for this financial year was first set. The levels of activity have
exceeded our best hopes and it is hoped that this can continue for Freedom Leisure. He added
that Councillor Clark was correct to emphasise that January 2022 memberships would be crucial,
and it will be the first opportunity to compare the position with pre-pandemic figures.
Cabinet AGREED that:


Fenland District Council provides the Phase VI financial relief to Freedom Leisure
set out in these recommendations and detailed in section 5 of the report.



FDC defers the monthly management fee of £38,000 per month for October 2021 –
December 2021, at an estimated cost to the Council of £114,000, repayable in
accordance with the terms set out at paragraph 3.4 of these recommendations.



FDC continues to support Freedom Leisure on an open book basis by providing
financial support from the remaining NLRF grant. The current estimated cost of
operational support for the period is £25,260.



Repayment of the £114,000 described in these recommendations shall become
payable through an annual deduction of 75% of any profit generated in excess of
the levels predicted in the LOBTA (Leisure Operators Base Trading Account).
This is a change from the current 50/50 profit share and will be subject to the
performance of the business over the contract period.



The Monitoring Officer and s.151 Officer are authorised to put in place all
necessary arrangements to give effect to the agreed recommendations to include
entry into the necessary legal arrangements and expenditure of the amounts
described from existing budget provisions.

CAB22/21 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME
Members considered the Council Tax Support Scheme report presented by Councillor Boden.

Councillor Tierney commented that this seems a sensible set of proposals, he is glad that the
Overview and Scrutiny Panel looked at it and approved it and he will certainly be supporting it.
Councillor Boden said the report is out for public consultation and will be brought back in the New
Year for consideration by Full Council.

CABINET considered the report and associated comments and recommendations from
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and AGREED:
(i) that the current 20% contribution rate for working age claimants remain
unchanged for the 2022-23 scheme;
(ii) to approve for consultation the following four changes to the current scheme
as detailed at Sections 4 and 5 of the attached report:
(a) to reduce the capital threshold to £10,000 and abolish tariff income;
(b)

to introduce a fixed rate deduction of £7.40 for non-passported nondependents;

(c) to streamline the claim process and
(d)

to increase the tolerance for Universal Credit data re-assessments.

(Councillor Lynn left the meeting at 3.11pm at the beginning of this item)
CAB23/21 FENLAND WALKING, CYCLING & MOBILITY DRAFT STRATEGY
Members considered the Fenland Walking, Cycling and Mobility Draft Strategy report presented by
Councillor Seaton.
Councillor Seaton thanked the Hereward Community Rail Partnership for their assistance in
funding and helping with the development of this strategy.
Councillor Mrs French said she welcomes this but asked that the draft document be updated
throughout as it incorrectly refers to the March Area Transport Strategy (MATS) as the March Area
Transport Study; emphasizing it is a strategy not a study. Many things being worked on in the
MATS have been costed through the County Council and some of the things highlighted in the
MATS are not in FDC’s strategy. She welcomes the Cycle 63 from Whittlesey to Peterborough but
pointed out in the MATS we had improved the NCN63 cycle signage and local signed route at a
cost of £12k; also, down near the prison was also highlighted so she asked if these could be
included. Councillor Mrs French added that she welcomes the possibility of a cycle path from the
Peas Hill roundabout to Mill Hill providing no road space is used as it would be too dangerous and
there is enough kerb space to do it. Councillor Mrs French thanked officers for their hard work in
such a short space of time.
Councillor Seaton echoed Councillor Mrs French’s thanks to officers and confirmed he was happy
to make the changes she outlined.
Councillor Tierney stated that he supports the strategy and all the plans and schemes within it but
as this is a public meeting, he wanted to raise a particular issue. He said that it is common for the
public to see walking, cycling and mobility and conflate it with highways and paths, forgetting which

council does which. However, this strategy must go hand in hand with proper maintenance of
highways and paths, which is not Fenland District Council’s responsibility. Therefore, he would like
to see in the future when we work on such strategies, for us to encourage the County Council to
think about how they allocate their budgets because paths and highways are not always
maintained to the level the public would expect. He is concerned that very good work such as this
is then overlooked because the public understandably focus on potholes. Therefore, he wanted to
point out the difference between the councils whilst being in full support of this strategy.
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Tierney, saying his point is entirely correct and the issue of
the improvement of highways maintenance has been included within the report.
Councillor Laws said she fully supports this strategy; it is ambitious. It has proved since Covid-19
that the public are walking and cycling more, particularly in her area between Whittlesey and
Peterborough when NHS staff and essential workers have been using that route. She has received
many reports about punctured tyres etc and trips after dark. That route is so well used, and she
believes there will be a huge response to the consultation. It allows our children to come off the
A605, one of the busiest and most dangerous A roads as they cycle to Sir Harry Smith.
Councillor Benney said from a Chatteris perspective, he also fully supports this strategy. The plans
for Chatteris provides better connectivity to the retail park which will further develop in time and
there will be better and safer access for children to school.

Cabinet AGREED to adopt the strategy as Version 1 and to approve the selected schemes
to develop costed proposals to be ready to put forward for funding.
CAB24/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.

3.29 pm

Chairman

